lease liabilities as current and non-current liabilities respectively at 1 January 2019.

(c) The carrying amounts of payables for purchasing leasehold lands as at 1 January 2019, which was included in
trade and other payables, was adjusted to lease liabilities at transition.

Shunfeng International Clean Energy Limited40

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.  PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

 2A. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

  2.1  Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

   2.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (Continued)

   As a lessee (Continued)
The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

NOTES

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 January 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (b) 2,113,165 (139,790) 1,973,375
Right-of-use assets — 672,931 672,931
Prepaid lease payments

— non-current (a) 445,105 (445,105) —

Current assets
Prepaid lease payment

— current (a) 17,477 (17,477) —

Current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases (b) 38,943 (38,943) —
Trade and other payables (c) 6,507,258 (38,015) 6,469,243
Lease liabilities (b), (c) — 86,277 86,277

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (b) — 89,149 89,149
Obligations under finance leases (b) 27,909 (27,909) —

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six months
ended 30 June 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

INTERIM REPORT 2019 41

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.  PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

 2B. Critical Accounting Judgments and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in the Group’s annual financial